PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TRI City Systems, Inc.	02/28/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Alcoa Commercial Windows LLC	
Street Address:	201 Isabella Street	
City:	Pittsburgh	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	15212-5858	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6799398

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (724)337-5959

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 724-337-4986

Email: kimberly.merichko@alcoa.com

Correspondent Name: Alcoa Intellectual Property Department

Address Line 1: 100 Technical Drive, C-70

Address Line 4: Alcoa Center, PENNSYLVANIA 15069

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10-1265

NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Irene L. Brookins

Total Attachments: 5

 $source \verb=Assignment_to_Alcoa_Commercial_Windows \verb#page1.tif$

source=Assignment_to_Alcoa_Commercial_Windows#page2.tif

source=Assignment_to_Alcoa_Commercial_Windows#page3.tif

source=Assignment_to_Alcoa_Commercial_Windows#page4.tif

source=Assignment_to_Alcoa_Commercial_Windows#page5.tif

PAIENI

Н \$40.00 6799398

501542227

REEL: 026332 FRAME: 0271

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS ASSIGNMENT

This is a PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS ASSIGNMENT ("Patent Assignment") made as of February 28, 2011 by TRI City Systems, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation (formerly known as TRI City Skytech Systems, Inc., TRACO Skytech Systems, Inc. and Skytech Systems, Inc.) ("Assignor") and Alcoa Commercial Windows LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company having a principal place of business at 201 Isabella Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15212-5858 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Three Rivers Aluminum Company D/B/A Traco (the sole shareholder of Assignor) and Alcoa Inc. are parties to the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated June 23, 2010 (the "Agreement"), providing for the execution and delivery of this Patent Assignment;

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of, or has certain rights in, the improvements, invention records, patents and patent applications listed in the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (collectively, the "Assigned Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all of the right, title and interest in, to and under the Assigned Patents.

WHEREAS, Assignce and Assignor desire to execute an instrument of assignment for recordation with all the patent offices of the countries identified on Schedule A.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars United States (\$10.00 US) and other good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

Assigner does hereby transfer and deliver, or cause to be transferred and delivered to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, including without limitation the right to make, to use, to sell and to offer for sale the inventions of the Assigned Patents, and any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and renewals thereof and foreign counterparts thereof; all rights to apply for registration in foreign countries with full benefit of such priority as may now or hereafter be granted to it by law, treaty, or other international convention; and all rights, interests, claims and demands recoverable in law or equity that Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past, present and future infringements of the Assigned Patents, including without limitation the right to compromise, sue for and collect such profits and damages; all of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns or their legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

PATENT REEL: 026332 FRAME: 0272 Assignor further authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any official of any country whose duty it is to record ownership of patents to record ownership of the Assigned Patents as the property of Assignee.

Assignor agrees on behalf of itself, its directors, officers, employees, agents, successors, assigns, and legal representatives to execute any and all papers and instruments and to do any and all acts which may be necessary or reasonably requested by Assignee, in order to carry into full force and effect this sale, assignment and transfer, including without limitation to vest in Assignee or its assigns title in and to the Assigned Patents. Without limiting the foregoing, Assignor will communicate to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting the improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in the United States.

This Patent Assignment may be executed and delivered (including by facsimile transmission or otherwise electronically) simultaneously in counterparts, each of which when executed will be deemed an original but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Patent and Patent Application Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

TRI City Systems, Inc.

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Motorial Seal
Jana M. Grubor, Notary Public
O'Hara Twp., Allegheny County
Commission Expires April 28, 2012

On this 21 day of February, 2011, before me personally appeared Brett. Pandall, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Jana M. Yular Notary Public

(Affix Seal Below)

	Agreed and Acknowledged: Alcoa Commercial Windows LLC
	By: Name: Title: Vice President
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY)) ss.:)
, personally known to the within instrument and acknow.	, 20_, before me personally appeared me to be the individual whose name is subscribed to ledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, strument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of ed the instrument.
	Notary Public

Schedule A

Patent No.	Title
6,799,398	MODULAR SYSTEM FOR SECURING
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	FLAT PANELS TO A CURVED
	SUPPORT STRUCTURE
	PULTRUDED THERMAL BREAK
	SYSTEM
	WINDOW WITH MULTI-FUNCTIONAL
	THERMAL BREAK

3

PATENT REEL: 026332 FRAME: 0276